ADC0831/ADC0832/ADC0834/ADC0838
8-Bit Serial I/O A/D Converters with Multiplexer Options
General Description
The ADC0831 series are 8-bit successive approximation A/D
converters with a serial I/O and configurable input multiplex-
ers with up to 8 channels. The serial I/O is configured to
comply with the NSC MICROWIRE™ serial data exchange
standard for easy interface to the COPS™ family of proces-

Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Ordering Information
Part Number Analog Input Total Package Temperature
Channels Unadjusted Error Range
ADC0831CCN 1 ±1 Molded (N) 0˚C to +70˚C
ADC0831CCWM SO(M) 0˚C to +70˚C
ADC0832CIWM 2 ±1 SO(M) −40˚C to +85˚C
ADC0832CCN Molded (N) 0˚C to +70˚C
ADC0832CCWM SO(M) 0˚C to +70˚C
ADC0834BCN 4 ±1⁄2 Molded (N) 0˚C to +70˚C
ADC0834CCN ±1 Molded (N) 0˚C to +70˚C
ADC0834CCWM SO(M) 0˚C to +70˚C
ADC0838BCV 8 ±1⁄2 PCC (V) 0˚C to +70˚C
ADC0838CCV ±1 PCC (V) 0˚C to +70˚C
ADC0838CCN Molded (N) 0˚C to +70˚C
ADC0838CIWM SO(M) −40˚C to +85˚C
ADC0838CCWM SO(M) 0˚C to +70˚C
See NS Package Number M14B, M20B, N08E, N14A,
N20A or V20A
A
D
C
0831/A
D
C
0832/A
D
C
0834/A
D
C
0838
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Notes 1,
2)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Current into V+ (Note 3) 15 mA
Supply Voltage, VCC (Note 3) 6.5V
Voltage
Logic Inputs −0.3V to VCC +
0.3V
Analog Inputs −0.3V to VCC +
0.3V
Input Current per Pin (Note 4) ±5 mA
Package ±20 mA
Storage Temperature −65˚C to +150˚C
Package Dissipation
at TA=25˚C (Board Mount) 0.8W
Lead Temperature (Soldering 10
sec.)
Dual-In-Line Package (Plastic) 260˚C
Molded Chip Carrier Package
Vapor Phase (60 sec.) 215˚C
Infrared (15 sec.) 220˚C
ESD Susceptibility (Note 5) 2000V
Operating Ratings (Notes 1, 2)
Supply Voltage, VCC 4.5 VDC to 6.3 VDC
Temperature Range TMIN≤TA≤TMAX
ADC0832/8CIWM −40˚C to +85˚C
ADC0834BCN,
ADC0838BCV,
ADC0831/2/4/8CCN,
ADC0838CCV,
ADC0831/2/4/8CCWM 0˚C to +70˚C
Converter and Multiplexer Electrical Characteristics The following specifications apply for
VCC = V+ = VREF = 5V, VREF ≤ VCC +0.1V, TA = Tj = 25˚C, and fCLK = 250 kHz unless otherwise specified. Boldface limits
apply from TMIN to TMAX.
Parameter